PRINTED: 11/24/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			C 08/18/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	5.52.15		- ;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	10/2023
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE		536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	FC	000			
	conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of th Health (NJDOH). T	nd Complaint Survey was hcare Management Solutions, e New Jersey Department of he facility was found not to be liance with 42 CFR 483					
	Survey Dates: 08/1 Survey Census: 17 Sample Size: 39 Supplemental Resid	0					
F 561 SS=D	Complaint #NJ1462 NJ151495 and NJ1 Self-Determination		F 5	561			9/7/23
	promote and facilitathrough support of	e right to and the facility must ate resident self-determination resident choice, including but phts specified in paragraphs (f)					
	activities, schedules waking times), heal care services consi	esident has a right to choose s (including sleeping and th care and providers of health stent with his or her interests, plan of care and other as of this part.					
	choices about aspe	esident has a right to make ects of his or her life in the ificant to the resident.					
	§483.10(f)(3) The r	esident has a right to interact					
ABODATOD	A DIDECTOR'S OR BROVIE	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATLIDE		TITI F		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

09/05/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315216	B. WING			1	18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	with members of the community activities facility. §483.10(f)(8) The reparticipate in other religious, and communiterfere with the rigifacility. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative, the facility from sampled residents staff failed to promobeing able to stay in the activity room. Really having to go to the staying in room. Findings include: Review of R117's use the "Profile" tab in the "Profile" tab in the (EMR) revealed R1 on (EMR) reve	esident has a right to activities, including social, munity activities that do not ghts of other residents in the NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record failed to ensure one out of 39 (Resident (R) 117). The facility one choices regarding R117 in room instead of going to R117 was dissatisfied with activity room instead of the electronic medical record 17 was admitted to the facility	F 5		Deficiency: F561 Self-determination. The resident haright to, and the facility must promofacilitate resident self-determination through support of resident choice. 1. HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTIVILL BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR TRESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BITAFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE: Simember was educated on resident rights. We re-assessed Resident Factivity preferences. 2. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDI	as the ote and n TION HOSE EEN Staff i's R117's	
	(MDS)" with an Ass (ARD) of 05/20/23 tab, revealed a Brie (BIMS) score of resident's cognition MDS indicated that R117 to be able to R117 required Ex Order 26. 481 on unit				OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BE SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE: All residents have the potential to be a by this deficient practice. 3. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE INTO PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEM CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICIENT RECUR: All residents' activity.	Y THE Inflected PUT IC ISURE E WILL	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	CODE	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	the EMR under the When [R117] choose organized activities watches television, on the telephone, in the telephone, in the telephone on the telephone, in the telephone on telephone on the telephone on the telephone on the telephone on telephone on the telephone on the telephone on the telephone on telephone on the telephone on the telephone on the telephone on telephone on the telephone on the telephone on the telephone on telephone on the telephone on the telephone on the telephone on telephone on the telephone on the telephone on the telephone on telephone on the telephone on the telephone on the telephone on t	"Care Plan" tab revealed, " se not to participate in to, the resident prefers to talks with common roommate talks magazine browses for common roommate talks magazine browses for common roommate talks magazine browses for common room room room room room room room	F 5	preferences will be reviewed as preferences change to a resident makes choices for in the facility that are significated numbers and Certified Numbers and	assure each his or her life icant to the sing staff were he nurse when in activities to ntation of the there has been eference. WILL IVE ACTIONS DEFICIENT CUR, I.E., NCE INTO PLACE: w four ext two e meeting es. Results of ented to the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COM	E SURVEY MPLETED
		315216	B. WING		I	C /18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	DON stated, "we we activities, if at all po something else but to do something the	ould like to engage them in assible, to divert their minds on if they state they do not want on we will find alternative ways ney don't fall if they get up."	F 5	61		
	Notice Requirement CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility transident, the facility (i) Notify the resident representative(s) of the reasons for the language and mannage facility must send a representative of the Long-Term Care Of (ii) Record the reasons discharge in the resident representative of the Long-Term Care Of (iii) Record the reasons discharge in the resident representative of the Long-Term Care Of (iii) Record the reasons discharge in the resident of the resident of the resident of the resident of the resident in the resident of the resident is transferr (ii) Notice must be resident is transferr of (A) The safety of incommendations and the resident is transferr of (A) The safety of incommendations are required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident r	ts Before Transfer/Discharge 3)-(6)(8) e before transfer. Insfers or discharges a mustinate and the resident's the transfer or discharge and move in writing and in a mer they understand. The copy of the notice to a e Office of the State mbudsman. Instead of the State mbudsman. Instead of the transfer or sident's medical record in tragraph (c)(2) of this section; of the items described in this section. In g of the notice. In g of the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the led or discharged. In made as soon as practicable	F6	23		9/7/23

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315216	B. WING			1	18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION (PROPORTION OF THE APPROPORTION OF THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	(B) The health of in be endangered, und this section; (C) The resident's hallow a more immedunder paragraph (c) (D) An immediate the required by the resident has required by the resident has reduced	dividuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of mealth improves sufficiently to diate transfer or discharge,)(1)(i)(B) of this section; ransfer or discharge is dent's urgent medical needs,)(1)(i)(A) of this section; or not resided in the facility for 30 dents of the notice. The written paragraph (c)(3) of this section flowing: ransfer or discharge; which the resident is paraged; the resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), ber of the entity which dests; and information on how form and assistance in and submitting the appeal dess (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State	F 6	23			

i '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315216	B. WING _			C 18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	(vii) For nursing factorise disorder or related email address and agency responsible advocacy of individe established under to for Mentally III Individes the information in effecting the transfermust update the reas practicable once becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facility the administrator of written notification to the State Survey State Long-Term Content facility, and the well as the plan for relocation of the results as the plan for relocation of the results. This REQUIREMED by: Based on record repolicy review, the facility review, the facility residents. Findings include: Review of the facility of t	cility residents with a mental disabilities, the mailing and telephone number of the for the protection and uals with a mental disorder he Protection and Advocacy iduals Act. Inges to the notice. In the notice changes prior to be or or discharge, the facility cipients of the notice as soon the updated information	F 63	POC F 623 notice requirem Resident #8 was not affecte deficient practice, although a have the potential to be afferesident was added to the d for the ombudsman. The Nursing Supervisors an Managers were reeducated inputting all hospital transfer section of PCC.	ed by this all residents ected. The ischarge list ad Unit regarding	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			l	C 18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			1 00/	10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	policy outlines the rengaging the New Program in nursing establish a systema NJ Ombudsman Prodischarges monthly Submission: b. include information date, type, and located in the electronal located	monthly notification process for Jersey (NJ) Ombudsman homes. This policy aims to atic procedure for notifying the rogram about resident to the state Notification The compiled report shall such as the resident's name, ation of the transfer." The transfer of the tra	F6	23	The Director of Admissions compile census every morning, as well as of Mondays for the prior weekend. In addition, she was directed to che every day to assure that every host transfer was indeed recorded in Podocumented appropriately. At the beginning of every month, the Director of Social Services was edutor un the DC report from PCC and thoroughly with the Director of Admifor any omissions prior to sending to Ombudsman's office. The Director of Social Services will randomly check 5 hospitalized residevery month for 3 months to assure compliance and will present those to the Administrator at the QAPI methods which is held quarterly.	eck pital pc and e ucated check issions to the dents e findings	
	NJAC 8:39-5.1(a) Accuracy of Assess CFR(s): 483.20(g)	sments	F 6	41			9/7/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING		C 08/18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	grove		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	33/13/2323	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIDEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 641	§483.20(g) Accurate The assessment management in resident's status. This REQUIREME by: Based on record in review, the facility of Data Set (MDS) as reflected the reside of two (Resident (Resident (Resident of 39 resident) include: 1. Review of the factor Completion and Surface and Surface and The policy failed to assessment. Review of R71's ur located in the elect under the "Profile"	cy of Assessments. Inust accurately reflect the NT is not met as evidenced eview, interview and policy failed to ensure that Minimum issessments accurately ents' medication status for two R) 71 and R89) in a total ents. cility's policy titled, "MDS abmission Timeframes," dated Our facility will conduct and sessments in accordance with I state submission timeframes." address the accuracy of the indated "Admission Record," ironic medical record (EMR) tab revealed R71 was admitted	F 641	F 641 Accuracy of Assessments 1. HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTIVE ACTIVE ACTIVE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BE AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE: MISSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSE	HOSE EN IDS or both NTIFY THE ffected	
	which included Ex (R Admission "MDS" with an		INTO PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEMIC CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENSTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE NOT RECUR: DON/designee will example to complete MDS section.	SURE WILL	
	Review of R71's "p EMR under the "Or orders for "Control of the Total	ence Date (ARD) of 07/08/23, discontinuous since admission. shysician orders" found in the orders" tab failed to reveal any on 08/16/23 at 4:50 PM, the		4. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACTI TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIEN PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E. WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PL MDSC will conduct monthly audits x	IT ., .ACE:	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL		E CONSTRUCTION	COMI	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED C	
		315216	B. WING			1	18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	. I need to co 2. Review of R89's located in the "Prof R89 was admitted to a diagnosis of Ex Order 26. 4B1 bedtime for Ex Order 26. 4B1 bedtime for Ex Order 26. 07/27/23. Review of R89's Jumonthly "Medication (MAR)" located in the revealed R89 received R89 received R89 received R89 received and ARD of 08/01/27/23 to 08/01/27/27/23 to 08/01/27/27/23 to 08/01/27/27/23 to 08/01/27/27/27/27/27/27/27/27/27/27/27/27/27/	mDSC) stated Ex Order 26. 4B1 rrect that." undated "Admission Record" ile" tab of the EMR revealed to the facility on a with received in the facility on a with received in the EMR revealed an order for a look and a management of the extra facility on a with received in the EMR revealed an order for a look and a management of the extra facility 2023 and August 2023 in Administration Records the "Orders" tab of the EMR wed the extra facility of every night at bedtime from a look and in the extra facility an	F6	41	then quarterly audits x2 on the con and accuracy of MDS coding to ref residents' medication status. Resu these findings will be presented to Administrator at the QAPI meeting is held quarterly.	lect Its of the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245046				l '	c
		315216	B. WING	_		08/	18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	-	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 F 656 SS=D	Develop/Implement CFR(s): 483.21(b) Compre §483.21(b) (1) The simplement a compre care plan for each president rights set f §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, an needs that are ident assessment. The codescribe the followis (i) The services that or maintain the resiphysical, mental, and required under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, inclutreatment under §4 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resident's represent (A) The resident's godesired outcomes. (B) The resident's godesired outcomes. (B) The resident's godesired outcomes. (B) The resident's godesired outcomes.	t Comprehensive Care Plan 1)(3) The ensive Care Plans facility must develop and rehensive person-centered resident, consistent with the forth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable frames to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive care plan must are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required as 3.25 or §483.40 but are not a resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6). Services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. With the resident and the		656 656			9/7/23

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING		08/18/	2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	, 30,10.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFUL DEFICIENCY)	D BE CO	(X5) DMPLETION DATE	
F 656	entities, for this purice (C) Discharge plan plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The by the facility, as on care plan, mustifiii) Be culturally-control of the cultural of the	rpose. s in the comprehensive care e, in accordance with the orth in paragraph (c) of this services provided or arranged utlined by the comprehensive empetent and trauma-informed. NT is not met as evidenced ev, record review and policy failed to develop a care plan for its (Resident (R) 89) reviewed edications regarding the e of Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) Indated "Admission Record" file" tab of the electronic MR) revealed R89 was ility on Ex.Order 26.481 with a	F 656	F 656 Develop/Implement Comprehensive Care Plan CFR(s 483.21(b)(1)(3) 1. HOW THE CORRECTIVE AC WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE B AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE: Resident R89's care plan was revicare plan with reference to deleted. 2. HOW THE FACILITY WILL ID OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING TH POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED B SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE: A residents have the potential to be by this deficient practice. 3. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE INTO PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEM CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO E THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTIC NOT RECUR: DON/designee will all nursing staff on initiating and eccare plans to be patient centered versions.	TION THOSE EEN ised and was ENTIFY IE BY THE II affected PUT IIC NSURE E WILL educate diting		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			08/1	C 18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		0/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		1	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Review of R89's "CPlan" tab of the EM indicated, "[R89's la medication r/t [relatinitiated on 07/27/2 specified "The resident" The care pla "Administer Ex Order ordered by physicia Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) (ex resident for Ex Order 26.4B1) meassociated with an associated with an During an interview Minimum Data Set R89's EMR and co Ex Order 26.4B1 and the resident's use of ar and interventions the Ex Order 26.4B1 medicated, "Policy Rand interventions the Ex Order 26.4B1 medicated, "Policy Rand sub-acute ther updated, for sub-acute ther updated, for sub-acute ther updated. For long to Quarterly or Annual Review of A	Care Plan" located in the "Care MR revealed a focus which ast name] uses **Ex Order 26. 4B1** ted to] **Ex Order 26. 4B1** trough the review through the review through the review and interventions included, ar 26. 4B1 medications as an. Monitor for **Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)** and very)-SHIFT," and **Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)** the The resident is taking eds [medication] which are **Ex Order 26. 4B1** If not include resident centered tions that addressed the nex Order 26. 4B1 medication. If on 08/17/23 at 10:52 AM, the Coordinator (MDSC) reviewed after the nex Order 27/27/23 to 08/16/23 care plan did not include goals that addressed the use of an include set that addressed the use of an include goals that address	Fé	656	appropriate focus, goals, and interventions. 4. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACT TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIE! PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PDON/Designee will audit care plans residents with Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) x 4 weeks and monthly x 2. Results these findings will be presented to Administrator at the QAPI meeting, is held quarterly.	LACE: s for 5 weekly s of the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION ((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315216	B. WING				18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		530	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	resident is develop completion of the r NJAC 8:39-11.2(i)	ed within seven days of esident assessment."	F 6				
F 677 SS=D	ADL Care Provided CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) A resource out activities of dai services to maintai personal and oral if This REQUIREME by: Based on observareview, the facility if the removal of faci dependent residen for Ex Order 26. 4B sample of 39 resident Findings include: Observation on 08.08/15/23 at 11:00 A AM revealed the alabove R65's content of the Elect "Diagnosis" tab revincluded Ex Order 2. Review of the Elect "Diagnosis" tab revincluded Ex Order 2. Review of the annumity and Assessment of the Assessment of the Elect of the Elect This provided Ex Order 2.	sident who is unable to carry ly living receives the necessary in good nutrition, grooming, and nygiene; NT is not met as evidenced stions, interview, and record failed to ensure staff provided all hair for one of one its (Resident (R) 65) reviewed in a total ents. [14/23 at 10:06 AM, on AM, and on 08/16/23 at 11:02 opearance of [Ex Order 26. 4B1] and [Ex Order 26. 4B1] on [accord (EMR) realed diagnoses for R65 that	F6	577	ADL Care Provided for Dependent Residents F677 CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) 483.24(a)(2) A resident who is received the necessary services to maintain on utrition, grooming, and personal an hygiene. 1. HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACTIVITY WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR THE RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BE AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE: Resident R65's was immediate assessed and was immediate assessed and was immediated assessed and services. 2. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDEOTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE: All residents have the potential to be after by this deficient practice. 3. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE PRACTICE:	eives good nd oral ION HOSE EN NTIFY THE	9/7/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING		1	C 18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	the "MDS" revealed person assistance in the "MDS" revealed person assistance in the "MDS" revealed person assistance in the "MDS" revealed in the "MDS" revealed in the "MDS" revealed in the "MDS" resident in the pendent resident and in accomplication in the "MDS" resident in the pendent resident and in accomplication in the "MDS" revealed in the "MDS	Ex Order 26. 4B1 23 at 11:09 AM, Licensed PN) 6 stated that she could not without a physician's without a physician's 23 at 11:13 AM, LPN 2 stated and that she was not 65's 25 at 11:24 AM, LPN 8 stated to be bothered and that the not want staff to bother without without and provide a sentation of son's instructions with the plan of care, with the plan of care, the support and assistance	F 67	INTO PLACE OR WHAT SYSTE CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO BE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTION NOT RECUR: Female residents have solder season will be assessed per week on shower days and Proffered from the in-services were conducted on regists and grooming. 4. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE AND TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICI PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO Audits will be conducted by ADO Designee with all female resident to have solders of these findings presented to the Administrator at QAPI meeting, which is held quarent.	ENSURE CE WILL known to 2 times RN and y wide esident CTIONS ENT I.E., PLACE: N/or ts known by x 1 will be the	
	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(F 689	9		9/7/23
	§483.25(d) Accider The facility must en §483.25(d)(1) The					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315216	B. WING			8/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 336 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	, 307.	0.2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	as free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and as accidents. This REQUIREME by: Based on observa and policy review, care plan impleme future injuries from (Resident (R) 9) ou form a total sa failure to update th revised Ex.Order 26.4 history of could be and could be and could be and and updated Janua staff, with the input implement a reside plan to reduce the for each resident a could be a could be and could be a could	hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent. NT is not met as evidenced ation, interview, record review the facility failed to revise the not fall interventions to prevent a for one resident at of two residents reviewed for ample of 39 residents. The e care plan and implement and result in serious injury. (b)(1) for a resident with a dresult in serious injury. (c)(1) for a resident with a dresult in serious injury. (d)(1) for a resident with a dresult in serious injury.	F 689	Accidents. The facility must ensur 483.25(d)(1) The resident environ remains as free of accident hazar possible; and 483.25(d)(2)Each receives adequate supervision an assistance devices to prevent accident. How the Corrective AC WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE ENFECTED BY THE PRACTICE: Resident R9's interventions in plan were updated and discontinued. 2. How the facility will in Other Residents have the potential to be by this deficient practice. 3. What Measures will be INTO Place or WHAT SYSTEM CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ETHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTIC ACTION TRECUR: Nursing assistants.	ment ds as is esident ad cidents. CTION THOSE BEEN the care DENTIFY HE BY THE affected E PUT MIC ENSURE CE WILL	

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			08/1	D 18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			001	10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Review of R9's qual (MDS)" with an Ass (ARD) of 03/28/23 the "MDS" tab, reve Mental Status score was Ex Order 26. 4E Review of R9's the assess the assess the assess the assess to the Ex Order 26. 4B1 Review of R9's to the assess to the Ex Order 26. 4B1 (H&P) completed a to the Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) from what appears on the revealed "resider Team agreed that revealed "resider Team agreed that revealed R9's computing the revealed R9'	arterly "Minimum Data Set dessment Reference Date and located in the EMR under ealed R9's Brief Interview for which indicated R9 and could and cou	F6	889	resident's Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) aft care. Unit Manager was educated of importance of updating the care planeflect the current interventions discount in IDC team. 4. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACT TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIEN PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PIT The DON/Designee will audit 5 resimit with Except 26.9(b)(1) weekly x 4, monthly Results of these findings will be presented to the Administrator at the QAPI method which is held quarterly.	TIONS NT E., LACE: dents x 2.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315216	B. WING		l l	/18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	were implemented to the and continue intervention discuss the 06/13/23 for when awake was in plan. During an observed by was positioned on the bed (HOB) up a R9 from sliding down the bed (HOB) was positioned on the bed (HOB) was not accessible was not accessible was observed in was observed attack accessible to R9. During an observating was observed in was observed attack accessible to R9. During an observating was observed in positioned on the po	on 06/13/23, after R9 was sent ch included "use of use of x.Order 26.4(b)(1) " The sed by the team in follow up to r R9 to be in the dayroom not included on the care care tion on 08/14/23 at 4:00 PM, lying in bed, in care room. R9 to be in the head of and the knees bent to prevent when in the bed. The bed to the bed sible to R9. Ition on 08/15/23 at 9:15 AM, in common on the room, lying in bed. No common on the room, lying in bed. No common on 08/15/23 at 11:00 AM, in her room, lying in bed. No common on 08/15/23 at 11:00 AM, in her room, lying in bed. No common on 08/15/23 at 11:00 AM, in her room, lying in bed. No common on 08/15/23 at 11:00 AM, in her room, lying in bed. No common on 08/15/23 at 4:30 PM, in her room, lying in bed or in the room. The call light ched to the bed but was not common on 08/15/23 at 4:30 PM, common on 08/15/23 at 4:30	F6	89			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLE	COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING _		08/18/2	2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 30/10/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE CO	(X5) IMPLETION DATE
F 689	During an observal R9 was observed in positioned on positioned on the by the bed or in the be in the Ex.Order 26. breakfast, the bed approximately wais observed attached accessible to R9. Review of R9's "Carevealed no document intervention that to prevent of the prevent of the prevent of the observed by the bestated " I guess of the common of the included of the intervention implementation of the interview of the in	tion on 08/16/23 at 8:30 AM, n room, lying in bed back. No room, lying in bed back. No room, lying in bed were noted by the room. Bed was observed to a room. Bed was observed to a room. Bed was noted to be left at st height. The call light was to the bed but was not to the bed but was not to the bed but was not room the "care plan" of the R9 was to Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) room the room of the loom of loom. The loom of the loom of	F 68			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING		- 1	18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	DON was unaware interventions remai 08/16/23. NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)	the care plan as of	F 6			0/7/22	
	S 483.25(i) Respiratracheostomy care The facility must en needs respiratory care and tracheal scare, consistent wit practice, the compressive plan, the resident 483.65 of this stand 483.65 of this stand 483.65 of this stand facility policy remaintain the cleanling when residents in the sur This deficient practinfection for a residents in the sur This deficient practinfection for a residents in the sur This deficient practinfection for a residents in the sur This deficient practinfection for a residents in the sur This deficient practinfection for a residents in the sur This deficient practinfection for a residents in the sur This deficient practinfection for a residents in the sur This deficient practinfection for a residents in the sur This deficient practinfection for a residents in the sur This deficient practing include: Review of R30's E (EMR) undated "Fa" Profile" tab, indicated facility on Review of R30's questions and R30's questions and R30's questions and R30's questions and R30's questions are residents.	and tracheal suctioning. sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy uctioning, is provided such h professional standards of ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences,	F 6	Respiratory care, including track care and tracheal suctioning. The must ensure that a resident who respiratory care, including track care and tracheal suctioning, is such care, consistent with profestandards of practice, the comp person-centered care plan, the goals, and preferences. 1. HOW THE CORRECTIVE A WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE Resident R30 was assessed by nurse. Ex Order 26. 4B1 removed. Order was discontinued.	ne facility needs needs neostomy provided ssional rehensive residents' ACTION R THOSE BEEN E: primary was	9/7/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			08/1	0 18/2023
COMPLE	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT CEDAR SUMMARY STA	GROVE TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	tab, with an Assess of 06/07/23, reveale indicated R30 was Review of R30's "P R30's EMR under to orders dated 08/04/2 treatment every four During an observat Manager (UM) on Ex Order 26. 4B1 bedside table. The Ex Order 26. 4B1 in use and she state During an observat 2 PM, R30's Ex Order directly on the beds Nurse (LPN) 7 wen was asked how the be stored when not During an interview regional clinical nur (DON) was notified lying diwhen not in use. The Review of the facilit "Departmental-Res Infection" with review regional with review of the facilit "Departmental-Res Infection" with review of the facilit "Departmental-Res Infection" with review of the facilit "Departmental-Res Infection" with review of the facility "Departmental	ment Reference Date (ARD) ed a score of of 15 which Ex Order 26. 4B1 hysician Orders" located in the "Orders" tab, revealed (202 Ex Order 26. 4B1 by mouth per order 26. 4B1 ion and interview with Unit (8/14/23 at 12:15 PM, R30's was lying directly on the UM was asked how a was to be stored when not ed, order 26. 4B1 ion conducted on 08/16/23 at for 26. 4B1 was lying dide table. Licensed Practical tinto the resident's room and Ex Order 26. 4B1 was to in use. LPN7 replied, on 08/17/23 at 10:30AM, the se and Director of Nursing of R30's order 26. 4B1 rectly on the bedside table the DON stated, of order 26. 4B1 was order 26. 4B1 con 08/17/23 at 10:30AM, the se and Director of Nursing of R30's order 26. 4B1 rectly on the bedside table the DON stated, order 26. 4B1	F6	395	2. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDENTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: All reside have the potential to be affected by deficient practice. 3. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE FINTO PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEM CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE NOT RECUR: DON/Designee educall nurses regarding active physicia orders and proper storage of respire equipment when not in use. 4. HOW THE FACILITY WILL MONITOR ITS CORRECTIVE ACTORISURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR, I.E. WHAT QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM WILL BE PUT INTO PON/Designee will audit physician for 5 residents with content of the second proper storage of the second proper weekly x 4 weeks and monthly x 2. Results of these findings will be preto the Administrator at the QAPI methods which is held quarterly.	E Y THE nts nts nt the PUT IC ISURE E WILL cated an ratory FIONS NT E., LACE: orders s esented	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315216	B. WING			l	18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2) The facility must en §483.45(f)(2) Reside medication errors. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview policy review, the faprescribed medicat administration for of (Resident (R) 49) which caused the reviewed. The facility medication available which caused the rethe days it was not reviewed in the "Profimedical record (EM admitted to the facility diagnosis of Ex Ordinated MDS)" with an Asse (ARD) of 05/15/23, "MDS" tab, indicated Mental Status (BIM indicated the reside MDS also indicated the reside MDS also indicated the "Ordinated of the "Ordina	Issure that its- lents are free of any significant NT is not met as evidenced A, record review, and facility acility failed to ensure ions were available for ne of eight residents Ahose drug regimen was ty failed to have R49's e to administer as prescribed esident to not to feel well on administered. Indated "Admission Record" ile" tab of the electronic IR), revealed R49 was lity on ***Condent* 20.4BI* with a ear 26.4BI Innual "Minimum Data Set essment Reference Date located in the EMR under the ad R49 had a Brief Interview for S) score of **Condent* 26.4BI*. The IR49 had a diagnosis of Irrent "Physician Orders" ers" tab of the EMR revealed	F7	760	Deficiency: F760 The facility must ensure that its483 (2) Residents are free of any signification errors 1. HOW THE CORRECTIVE ACT WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED FOR TRESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BE AFFECTED BY THE PRACTICE: Resident R49's orders were review and medication was readily availab administer. Nurses were educated reordering medications from pharm 2. HOW THE FACILITY WILL IDEOTHER RESIDENTS HAVING THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY SAME DEFICIENT PRACTICE: All residents have the potential to be a by this deficient practice. 3. WHAT MEASURES WILL BE FINTO PLACE OR WHAT SYSTEM CHANGES WILL BE MADE TO ENTHAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE NOT RECUR: DON/designee will eall nurses on the process of following on medications. DON/designee will endurses report to the Unit Manager of the process of polymers.	Cant TON HOSE EEN ed, le to on lacy. ENTIFY Y THE ffected PUT IC ISURE E WILL ducate ng up ster sure	9/7/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			C 18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	"Medication Admin located under the " to receive a Ex Ord twice a day at 9:00 review of R49's Jul documented the re 07/14/23 at 9:00 Al 9:00 AM and 5:00 I and on 07/31/23 at Review of R49's "F" Prog [Progress] N the following entrie 07/13/23 at 4:53 Pl Give Ex.Order 26.4 awaiting do 07/14/23 at 2:49 Pl order." 07/14/23 at 6:37 Pl tablet by Ex.Order 26 unable to reorder." 07/15/23 at 9:48 Al Give 1 tablet by moder awaiting for 07/15/23 at 3:13 Pl rep. [representative delivered today."	MR July 2023 monthly istration Record (MAR)" Orders" tab revealed R49 was er 26. 4B1 AM and 5:00 PM. Further y 2023 "MAR" revealed staff isident did not receive the on 07/13/23 at 5:00 PM, on M and 5:00 PM, on 07/15/23 at PM, on 07/30/23 at 5:00 PM, e9:00 AM. Progress Notes" located in the ote" tab of the EMR revealed s: M: 'Ex Order 26. 4B1 (b)(1) elivery."	F 7	Supervisor when a medicat from pharmacy for immedia and physician to be notified 4. HOW THE FACILITY WINDITOR ITS CORRECTI TO ENSURE THAT THE DIPRACTICE WILL NOT RECONSTRUCT WHAT QUALITY ASSURAT PROGRAM WILL BE PUT DON/Designees will conduct pass evaluation weekly x 4 medication pass evaluation months. DON/designee will weekly audit of MAR and The medication administration. It these findings will be present Administrator at the QAPI makes is held quarterly.	Atte follow up VILL VE ACTIONS EFICIENT CUR, I.E., NCE INTO PLACE: ct 2 medication weeks then 2 s bimonthly x 2 conduct a AR for missing Results of nted to the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315216	B. WING			1	18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Awaiting delivery, re 07/30/23 at 5:16 PM 1 tablet by mouth med [medi [Pharmacy] aware." 07/31/23 at 2:33 PM Give 1 tablet by mo Medication During an interview stated Ex Order 26. resident specified was to receive during the past mon medication on two of missing multiple the first occurrence medication for three did not receive Saturday evening a morning. R49 state was a delay in obta R49 stated the nurs when Total Corder 20.481 reordered them before the second did not fee as clearly. R49 state not to look ahead a time to always have	discorder 26. 4B1 Give received a day for a d	F7	'60			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315216	B. WING _		- 1	18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Clinical Regional Si staff did not admini on 07/13/23 at 5:00 and 5:00 PM, and 05:00 PM because the available in the faci R49's consulting Pharma the pharmacy who should be reasonable in the pharmacy who should be reasonable in the pharmacy who may be a medication on 07/31/23 at 9:00 was not available in CRS1 stated the facility and available. CRS1 stated the facility was not available, hourse to contact the pharmacy, the residual responsible party. Review of the facility Medications," dated	pervisor (CRS)1 confirmed ster R49's medication PM, on 07/14/23 at 9:00 AM and he medication was not lity to administer. CRS1 stated ication was obtained on on 08/17/23 at 3:50 PM, the cist stated he did not work at dispensed the medication, but readily available because he shortages of this medication. Ton 08/17/23 at 4:40 PM aff did not administer R49's on 07/30/23 at 5:00 PM and AM because the medication in the facility to administer. cility did not have a policy that resident's medication was not ated if a resident's medication was not ated if a resident's medication he would expect the resident's eresident's physician, the dent, and/or the resident's sy's policy titled, "Administering It 10/22, indicated, be administered in a safe and	F 76			
	NJAC 8:39-29.2(d) Nutritive Value/App CFR(s): 483.60(d)(ear, Palatable/Prefer Temp 1)(2)	F 80	04		9/7/23
	§483.60(d) Food ar	nd drink				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315216	B. WING			08/18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	§483.60(d)(1) Food conserve nutritive villed Section (A)(2) Food attractive, and at a temperature. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative of Resident policy review, the fawas palatable to the (R) 49, R53, and Repalatability. This fair all 164 residents with from the facility's killed to the facility's killed to the facility of the Resident Counce (B)(22/23), province are sometime frozen. At times, the not hot enough. The always hot enough on the units." Review meeting minutes da French fries are not 2. Review of R49's	ves and the facility provides- l prepared by methods that ralue, flavor, and appearance; I and drink that is palatable, safe and appetizing I is not met as evidenced rion, interview, record review, Council minutes, and facility racility failed to serve food that ree of five residents (Resident food lure had the potential to affect to consumed food prepared techen. The training minutes when the bread can get soggy when tain side dishes. Review of cil meeting minutes dated Residents feel the drinks and resonot cold enough or partially refood served on the units is reached to the residents get it was of the Resident Council review of the Resident Review of the Resident Review of the Review of the Review of	F8	804	POC F804 palatability All residents had the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. T Food Service Director met with each the 3 residents to review their conceand address accordingly. All kitchen staff who cook were in-serviced regarding always utilizing documented recipes and seasoning the items that are indicated on their including the mashed potatoes reciped are readily available every day. In addition, staff were in-serviced regarding separating the bread/toas the breakfast eggs so that they would be soggy, assuring that the cold driver are cold and not frozen, and that the food is within acceptable parameter. All kitchen staff were in serviced on substitutions, and the requirement to and track any menu item substitution tems requested to be changed for a resident must be discussed and all the staff were in serviced and all the staff were in serviced on substitutions.	g the gs for menu, be. sis and st from aldn't nks e hot rs. menu o log ons.	
	(ARD) of 05/15/23,	essment Reference Date located in the Electronic MR) under the "MDS" tab,			resident must be discussed and cle by the Food Service Director or the Kitchen Supervisor	ared	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING _			18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 804	indicated R49 had Status (BIMS) scothe resident was a continuous of R49 was eating Observations of R49 was eating Observations of R49 was eating Observations of R49 was set off to toast was set off to toast was set off to toast was wet. During an interview stated the scramble breakfast meal we used a napkin to rethe eggs that were stated toast was not always se specified the mash were prepared from tasteless because 3. A group interview at 3:45 PM with fividentified as reliab meeting, three of toat the facility. The served at meals lated always taste good. Review of R53" Que 06/27/23 revealed	a Brief Interview for Mental re of of 15, which indicated on 15, which is been at the middle of plate with eside the wet napkin. R49's of the side of 15, which is the side of 15, which	F 80	The Food Service Director will conduct a random biwe months of several menu it ascertain that the printed refollowed accurately, to che quality and presentation as appropriate temperature of leaving the kitchen. Results of these audits will the QA committee on a modern of the service of th	eekly audit for 2 ems to ecipe was eck on food s well as f all items		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		315216	B. WING _			C / 18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		. 0,2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 804	Continued From pa	age 26	F 80	04			
	07/12/23 revealed	uarterly "MDS" with an ARD of a BIMS score of Exercise, which lent Ex Order 26, 4B1					
	a test tray was req facility's second flo 08/16/23. Observa cart left the kitcher food being served at acceptable level Fahrenheit (F). Ob meal trays were playithout heating elethe cart left the kitcher	esident complaints about food, uested to be sent to the for during the lunch meal on tion revealed before the tray in temperature monitoring of from the kitchen's tray line was is, of greater than 140 degrees servation revealed resident acced on an enclosed tray cart ement, with the test tray, and chen at 12:52 PM. The tray cart is second floor at 12:55 PM.					
	cart on 08/16/23 at temperatures of th monitored and the facility's Director of	neal was served from the tray t 1:09 PM. At this time, internal e food on the test tray were food was tasted with the f Food Service (DFS). Tasting on the test tray revealed:					
	served on the test However, the mast lacked seasoning.	shed potatoes and carrots tray were hot when tasted. hed potatoes tasted bland and The DFS also tasted the and agreed they lacked					
	5 stated she prepa served at the lunch explained when sh potatoes, she used water, a little garlic	on 08/16/23 at 1:30 PM Cook ared the mashed potatoes a meal of 08/16/23. Cook 5 be prepared the mashed a dried potato mix from a can, a, and some melted margarine. did not measure any of these					

` ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			C 08/18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		53	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	ingredients when si potatoes. Cook 5 si available for the manot utilize the recipe recipe for the mash ingredients in the reamounts of dry massalt, ground nutmer cream, pasteurized acid and cream che During an interview DFS agreed Cook when she prepared 08/16/23 lunch means expected to follow if food for resident means and palatals. Statement Food will conserve nutritive valuations and specification of the prepared according guidelines and stant Cook(s) prepare for recipes, season for preferences, as approposition."	the prepared the mashed tated a facility recipe was ashed potatoes, but she did at Review of the facility's ared potatoes revealed the ecipe included measured shed potato mix, hot water, and ground black pepper, sour whole liquid egg with citric arese. Ton 08/16/23 at 1:35 PM the did not follow the recipe of the mashed potatoes for the al. The DFS stated staff were recipes when they prepared reals. To undated policy titled, "Food bility," indicated, "Policy of the prepared by methods that ralue, flavor and appearance. The prepared by methods that ralue, flavor and appearance. The preparation of the preparation o	F8	804			
	NJAC 8:39-17.4(a): Frequency of Meals CFR(s): 483.60(f)(1	s/Snacks at Bedtime	F 8	09			9/7/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315216	B. WING				8/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		53	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	facility must provide regular times compute community or in needs, preferences §483.60(f)(2)There hours between a subreakfast the follow nourishing snack is hours may elapse a meal and breakfast group agrees to this §483.60(f)(3) Suital meals and snacks who want to eat at of scheduled meal the resident plan of This REQUIREMED by: Based on observating facility's meal scheduled the time span between and the follow 14 hours and the time als was not apport (Resident (R) 47, Regularly attended to meetings and were facility's meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility in the facility's meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility's meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility's meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility's meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility's meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility's meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility's meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility's meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility's meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility's meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility's meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meal scheduled to affect 1 meals from the facility is meals affect 1 meals from the facility is meals affect 1	cy of Meals resident must receive and the e at least three meals daily, at arable to normal mealtimes in accordance with resident c, requests, and plan of care. must be no more than 14 abstantial evening meal and ring day, except when a served at bedtime, up to 16 between a substantial evening the following day if a resident s meal span. ble, nourishing alternative must be provided to residents non-traditional times or outside service times, consistent with care. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, review of the dule, and facility policy review, een the residents' evening ring breakfast meal exceeded me span between these two roved by five of five residents (49, R53, R61, and R118) who he monthly resident council interviewed regarding the dule. This failure had the 64 residents who received	F8	09	F 809 mealtimes/ snacks All residents had the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The time between the substantive edinner and breakfast is often over 14 hours, and we therefore will continue provide nourishing snacks after dinrihas been our past practice. Snacks are delivered to each unit at offered/distributed by the nursing staffer the dinner meal. Staff were reeducated regarding this protocol. At the monthly Resident Council means.	evening 4 e to ner, as nd aff	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAGK	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
The Director of Nursing / Evening NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE Street Address, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Star RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 809 Continued From page 29 the following "Projected Arrival Time" when each hallway was scheduled to receive their dinner and breakfast meals: First floor East North Hallway: Dinner 5:10 PM and Breakfast 7:25 AM. A total of 14 hours and 15 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. First floor East South Hallway: Dinner 5:25 PM and Breakfast 7:40 AM. A total of 14 hours and 15 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. Second floor West North Hallway: Dinner 5:30 PM and Breakfast 7:55 AM. A total of 14 hours and 25 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. Second floor West North Hallway: Dinner 5:30 PM and Breakfast 7:55 AM. A total of 14 hours and 25 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. The Director of Nursing / Evening			315216	B. WING				
F 809 Continued From page 29 the following "Projected Arrival Time" when each hallway was scheduled to receive their dinner and breakfast meals: First floor East North Hallway: Dinner 5:10 PM and Breakfast 7:25 AM. A total of 14 hours and 15 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. First floor East South Hallway: Dinner 5:25 PM and Breakfast 7:40 AM. A total of 14 hours and 15 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. Second floor West North Hallway: Dinner 5:30 PM and Breakfast 7:55 AM. A total of 14 hours and 25 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. Tag F 809 F 809 F 809 Held on August 24, 2023, the Administrator clearly reviewed the 14 hour between-meal regulation, and asked if the residents are satisfied with a nourishing snack of their choosing after dinner, as has been the ongoing practice. No objections were raised, and the group agreed to maintain the current mealtimes with snacks provided. In addition, after the Resident Council meeting, the President of the Resident Council signed a "Complete Care Snack Program Agreement" on August 30, 2023, which delineates the above stipulations and protocol, and verifies that the matter was discussed with the resident council members. The Director of Nursing / Evening			GROVE		5	36 RIDGE ROAD		
the following "Projected Arrival Time" when each hallway was scheduled to receive their dinner and breakfast meals: First floor East North Hallway: Dinner 5:10 PM and Breakfast 7:25 AM. A total of 14 hours and 15 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. First floor East South Hallway: Dinner 5:25 PM and Breakfast 7:40 AM. A total of 14 hours and 15 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. First floor East South Hallway: Dinner 5:25 PM and Breakfast 7:40 AM. A total of 14 hours and 15 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. Second floor West North Hallway: Dinner 5:30 PM and Breakfast 7:55 AM. A total of 14 hours and 25 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. The Director of Nursing / Evening	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	COMPLETION
PM and Breakfast 8:10 AM. A total of 14 hours and 35 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. Second floor East North Hallway: Dinner 5:45 PM and Breakfast 8:25 AM. A total of 14 hours and 40 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. Second floor East South Hallway: Dinner 5:55 PM and Breakfast 8:40 AM. A total of 14 hours 45 minutes were scheduled between the resident evening meal and the following breakfast meal. First floor West North Hallway: Dinner 6:05 PM and Breakfast 8:55 AM. A total of 14 hours 50	F 809	the following "Projethallway was schedibreakfast meals: First floor East Norand Breakfast 7:25 15 minutes were so evening meal and to the second floor East Souland Breakfast 7:40 15 minutes were so evening meal and to the second floor West PM and Breakfast and 25 minutes were sident evening meal. Second floor West PM and Breakfast and 35 minutes were sident evening meal. Second floor East to and Breakfast 8:25 40 minutes were so evening meal and to the second floor East to and Breakfast 8:40 minutes were scheevening meal and to the second floor East to and Breakfast 8:40 minutes were scheevening meal and to the second floor East to and Breakfast 8:40 minutes were scheevening meal and to the second floor East to and Breakfast 8:40 minutes were scheevening meal and to the second floor East to and Breakfast 8:40 minutes were scheevening meal and to the second floor East to and Breakfast 8:40 minutes were scheevening meal and to the second floor East to and Breakfast 8:40 minutes were scheevening meal and to the second floor East to and Breakfast 8:40 minutes were scheevening meal and to the second floor East to and Breakfast 8:40 minutes were scheevening meal and to the second floor East to and Breakfast 8:40 minutes were scheevening meal and to the second floor East to and Breakfast 8:40 minutes were scheevening meal and to the second floor East to an	th Hallway: Dinner 5:10 PM AM. A total of 14 hours and cheduled between the resident the following breakfast meal. AM. A total of 14 hours and cheduled between the resident the following breakfast meal. AM. A total of 14 hours and cheduled between the resident the following breakfast meal. North Hallway: Dinner 5:30 7:55 AM. A total of 14 hours re scheduled between the eal and the following breakfast South Hallway: Dinner 5:35 8:10 AM. A total of 14 hours re scheduled between the eal and the following breakfast North Hallway: Dinner 5:45 PM AM. A total of 14 hours and cheduled between the resident the following breakfast meal. South Hallway: Dinner 5:55 PM AM. A total of 14 hours 45 duled between the resident the following breakfast meal. AM. A total of 14 hours 45 duled between the resident the following breakfast meal.	F8	609	Administrator clearly reviewed the 1 between-meal regulation, and aske residents are satisfied with a nouris snack of their choosing after dinner has been the ongoing practice. No objections were raised, and the gro agreed to maintain the current mea with snacks provided. In addition, after the Resident Coun meeting, the President of the Resid Council signed a "Complete Care S Program Agreement" on August 30, which delineates the above stipulati and protocol, and verifies that the mas discussed with the resident commembers. The Director of Nursing / Evening Supervisor/ designee will audit 5 reat random for 3 days per week for 2 months, to assure that a nourishing is offered. Results of these audits will be present to the Administrator at the QAPI me which is held quarterly, for discussion	d if the hing , as up ltimes cil ent mack , 2023, ions natter uncil sidents 2 snack ented eeting,	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			08/18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		53	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	evening meal and to First floor West Sociand Breakfast 9:10 55 minutes were so evening meal and to 2. Review of R49's (MDS)" with an Ass (ARD) of 05/15/23, Medical Record (Elindicated R49 had a Status (BIMS) scort the resident was a loand regularly attend council meetings. For staff ever asking rehaving a time span between their even breakfast meal. R4 always offered a be explained some stabedtime and other staff ever asking rehaving a time span between their even breakfast meal. R4 always offered a be explained some stabedtime and other staff ever asking rehaving a time span between their even breakfast meal exceptions. During the residents (R47, R45 indicated they did not their approval rebetween their even breakfast meal exceptions.	the following breakfast meal. At Hallway: Dinner 6:15 PM AM. A total of 14 hours and cheduled between the resident he following breakfast meal. Annual "Minimum Data Set lessment Reference Date located in the Electronic MR) under the "MDS" tab, a Brief Interview for Mental e of of 15, which indicated on the sidents for their approval on that exceeded 14 hours ing meal and their following a snack at staff did not. The weeting was conducted on the with five residents whom the reliable historians, and who the monthly resident council he meeting, five of the five 19, R53, R61, and R118) of recall being asked by staff egarding the time span ing meal and their following	F8	609			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315216	B. WING			C /18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	Continued From pa	age 31	F8	09		
	of 06/27/23 revealed	ed a BIMS score of out of 15, e resident's cognition was				
	07/12/23 revealed	uarterly "MDS" with an ARD of a BIMS score of accordant out of 15, e resident was Ex Order 26, 481				
	07/20/23 revealed	nnual "MDS" with an ARD of a BIMS score of cout of 15, e resident was Ex Order 26, 481				
	of 0705/23 revealed	Quarterly "MDS" with an ARD day a BIMS score of some out of 15, e resident was Ex Order 26, 481				
	Logs" for 08/15/23 documented the for when the dinner mo and the following til	cility's "Mealtime Delivery and 08/16/23 revealed staff llowing times on 08/15/23 eal arrived on each hallway mes on 08/16/23 when the ved on each hallway:				
	dinner meal arrived the 08/16/23 break 7:34 AM. A total of elapsed between the	th Hallway: The 08/15/23 I on hallway at 4:35 PM and fast meal arrived on hallway at 14 hours and 59 minutes he resident evening meal and fast meal arriving on this				
	dinner meal arrived and the 08/16/23 b hallway at 7:40 AM	oth Hallway: The 08/15/23 If on the hallway at 4:46 PM reakfast meal arrived on the . A total of 14 hours and 54 between the resident evening				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315216	B. WING		I	/18/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 809	meal and the follow the hallway. Second floor West dinner meal arrived and the 08/16/23 b hallway at 7:50 AM minutes elapsed be meal and the follow this hallway. Second floor West dinner meal arrived and the 08/16/23 b hallway at 7:55 AM minutes elapsed be meal and the follow this hallway. Second floor East I dinner meal arrived and the 08/16/23 b hallway at 8:15 AM minutes elapsed be meal and the follow this hallway. Second floor East I dinner meal arrived and the 08/16/23 b at 8:20 AM. A total elapsed between the following breakfast. First floor West No dinner meal arrived and the 08/16/23 b at 8:20 AM. A total elapsed between the following breakfast.	North Hallway: The 08/15/23 don the hallway at 4:59 PM reakfast meal arrived on the . A total of 14 hours and 51 etween the resident evening ving breakfast meal arrived on the . A total of 14 hours and 34 reakfast meal arrived on the . A total of 14 hours and 34 etween the resident evening ving breakfast meal arrived on the . A total of 14 hours and 34 etween the resident evening ving breakfast meal arriving on . North Hallway: The 08/15/23 don the hallway at 5:36 PM reakfast meal arrived on the . A total of 14 hours and 39 etween the resident evening ving breakfast meal arriving on . South Hallway: The 08/15/23 don the hallway at 5:54 PM reakfast arrived on the hallway of 14 hours 26 minutes he resident evening meal and meal arriving on this hallway. The 18/15/23 don the hallway at 6:09 PM reakfast meal arrived on the . A total of 14 hours and 26	F8	509				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315216	B. WING		08	/18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	meal and the follow this hallway. First floor West Sordinner meal arrived and the 08/16/23 b hallway at 8:45 AM minutes elapsed be meal and the follow this hallway. 5. Observation of the revealed the meals floor East North Hallway. 5. Observations of the revealed the meals floor East North Hallway and 39 minutes of the second floor East North Hallway. 6. Observation of the revealed the meals floor East South Hallway. 6. Observations of the revealed the meals floor East South Hallway. 6. Observations of the revealed the meals floor East South Hallway. 6. Observations of the revealed the meals floor East South Hallway. 6. Observations of the revealed the meals floor East South Hallway. During an interview Director of Food Second Floor Second Floor East South Hallway.	uth Hallway: The 08/15/23 If on the hallway at 6:10 PM reakfast meal arrived on the A total of 14 hours and 35 etween the resident evening wing breakfast meal arriving on the evening meal on 08/15/23 were delivered to the second allway at 5:36 PM. If 08/16/23 breakfast meal is were delivered to the second allway at 8:15 AM. A total of 14 tes elapsed between the evening meal being delivered to the second ast North Hallway and the breakfast meal being delivered to the evening meal being delivered the evening meal on 08/15/23 is were delivered to the second as were delivered to the second as were delivered to the second the evening meal on 08/15/23 is were delivered to the second	F8	09		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315216	B. WING _		- 1	18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RGROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 30	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	the 08/16/23 break hours between the hallway. The DFS each hallway with a residents and the residents and instrator state. Administrator for a stated to his knowl been asked by the meal span between following breakfast Administrator state resident complaints schedule or about bedtime snacks. Review of the facili "Frequency of Mea Statement At least provided, at regula mealtimes in the consubstantial evening following day will nowhen a nourishing to 16 hours may elevening meal and resident group agrinourishing snack is alternative meals	fast meal were greater than 14 se two meals for each facility stated the kitchen provided a tray of bedtime snacks for the nursing staff were to offer these	F 80	09		
F 812 SS=F	with the resident pl NJAC 8:39-17.2(f) Food Procurement	ed mealtimes and consistent lan of care." c,Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F 81	12		9/7/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			08/4	0 18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	007	10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) §483.60(i) Food sa The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Proc approved or consider state or local author (i) This may include from local produced and local laws or ref (ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision of from consuming for from consuming for serve food in according standards for food This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation policy review, the facilities and the juit were dry when store free of mold, kitched and kitchen sanitizing adequate quaternal equipment and food failure had the potential who consumed food kitchen. Findings included: 1. Observation duri	fety requirements. cure food from sources lered satisfactory by federal, rities. food items obtained directly rs, subject to applicable State regulations. Toes not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable rood-handling practices. Toes not preclude residents rods not procured by the facility. The property distribute and dance with professional	F8	312	F812 Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve – Sanitary All residents had the potential to be affected by these deficient practice. The issues cited during the survey immediately addressed as follows: 1) Ceiling tiles were cleaned 8/14/2 Maintenance replaced the old tiles brand new tiles on 8/16/23. 2) All affected coffee pitchers were cleaned, sanitized, and set to air dr appropriately. All kitchen staff in se on proper air-drying protocol. 3) All kitchen staff were in serviced	s. were 3. with y	

STATEMENT OF (F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	SURVEY PLETED
		315216	B. WING _			18/2023
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Erra a way part bar	evealed the following evealed the following an interview between the kitchen's large cofferowth on them. The juice maching to a small contained in the kitchen water. The kitchen is two acks, with cans of a ccumulated loose with the stated coffee productions and interview of the stated coffee productions and food stored, kitchen ceiling and food stored in the stored in	ervices (DFS) present,	F 812	how to properly clean the ju 4) All kitchen staff in service use of sanitizer buckets and measure the correct PPM, demonstrations. 5) Can rack was power was immediately. Storage room racks were added to the cle schedule. All kitchen staff v serviced. The director of Food Service a thorough weekly review of and kitchen areas to ensure aspects of the kitchen funce maintained in a clean and s manner. In-services will be conducte any areas need reeducation acceptable sanitizer amour This audit will continue wee months, and results will be the Administrator at the QA which is held quarterly, with actions implemented if nee	ed on proper d how to with return shed shelves and eaning were in ewill conduct of all equipment e that all tioning will be canitary ed as needed if n, including this. ekly for 3 shared with PI meeting in corrective	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) N A. BU		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315216	B. WING		ı	/18/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 812	preparation surface stated the kitchen's contain between 15 quaternary ammoninstructions that we kitchen's three comused test paper to quaternary ammon sanitizing buckets, only 15 ppm of quaternary ammonia. During an interview DFS confirmed the did not contain suff sanitize food preparequipment. The DF should contain between the did contain between the did not contain suff sanitize food preparequipment. The DF should contain between the did not contain between the did not contain suff sanitize food preparequipment. The DF should contain between the did not contain between the did not contain sufficiently ammoninstructions that we kitchen's three comstated staff should quaternary ammoning prior to placing the to make sure it comports of the facility preparation surface. Review of the facility ammoning the facility preparation surface.	es and equipment. The DFS sanitizing buckets should 50 ppm to 400 ppm of ia per the manufacturer's ere observed posted in the apartment sink area. 08/16/23 at 1:40 PM, the DFS check the amount of ia sanitizer in two kitchen revealed one bucket contained atternary ammonia, and the ured zero ppm quaternary on 08/16/23 at 1:45 PM, the two sanitizing buckets tested icient quaternary ammonia to a state of the sanitizing buckets ween 150 ppm to 400 ppm of ia per the manufacturer's ere observed posted in the apartment sink area. The DFS check the amount of ia in each sanitizing bucket bucket in the kitchen for use stains between 150 ppm to 400 sanitize equipment and food	F8					
	food preparation ar dining areas will be sanitary condition. Services Director we maintained in a cle	reas, food service areas, and maintained in a clean and Procedures 1. The Dining vill ensure that the kitchen is an and sanitary manner, alls, ceilings, lighting, and						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315216	B. WING			C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 00/	18/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	ventilation. 2. The I ensure that all emp the proper procedu of all food service e food contact surfact sanitized after each Director will ensure	Dining Service Director will loyees are knowledgeable of res for cleaning and sanitizing equipment and surfaces. 3. All es will be cleaned and use. 4. The Dining Service that a routine cleaning of for all cooking equipment,	F8	12		
	NJAC 8:39-17.2(g) NJAC 8:39-19.7(d) QAA Committee CFR(s): 483.75(g)(1)(i)-(iii)(2)(i); 483.80(c)	F 8	68		9/7/23
	§483.75(g) Quality §483.75(g)(1) A factor assessment and as at a minimum of: (i) The director of n (ii) The Medical Director (iii) At least three of staff, at least one of	ector or his/her designee; her members of the facility's f who must be the er, a board member or other ership role; and				
	assurance committed governing body, or functioning as a governing activities, including program required under the section. It is made and evaluate	quality assessment and ee reports to the facility's designated person(s) verning body regarding its implementation of the QAPI nder paragraphs (a) through he committee must: arterly and as needed to luate activities under the QAPI dentifying issues with respect				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315216	B. WING _		- 1	18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 868	Continued From pa	ge 39	F 86	8		
	activities, including	ressment and assurance performance improvement nder the QAPI program, are				
	quality assessment The individual designone of the individual must be a member assessment and as to the committee or	n preventionist participation on and assurance committee. gnated as the IP, or at least als if there is more than one IP, of the facility's quality issurance committee and report in the IPCP on a regular basis. NT is not met as evidenced				
	Based on interview	and review of facility Quality Assurance and		F 868 QAPI meetings		
	Performance Improfailed to hold quarte QAPI meetings con	evement (QAPI) committee erly meetings for one of four iducted. This failure had the Il 170 residents who currently		All residents had the potential affected by this deficient practi All future QAPI quarterly meeti be held on the month directly f	ice. ings shall following the	
	12/14/22 was for th included July 2022,	ry" QAPI sign-in log" dated e third quarter of 2022 that August 2022, and September		end of each quarter, as per ou delineated below: January for the prior year's 4th April for the first quarter, July f second quarter, and October fo quarter.	n quarter, for the	
	01/25/23 was for th included October 20 December 2022. Review of the facilit 04/26/23 was for th	cy's "QAPI sign-in log" dated e fourth quarter of 2022 that 022, November 2022, and cy's "QAPI sign-in log" dated e first quarter of 2023 that 023, February 2023, and		All Qapi team members were regarding this requirement. The administrator will conduct for the next 3 meetings to assu occur in the proper month and those findings to the QAPI conwhich meets quarterly.	a QA audit ure that they will present	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315216	B. WING		I	C / 18/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		, 000.2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 868	Review of the faciliti 07/26/23 was for the included April 2023 Review of the faciliti "Complete Care at revealed, " 2. Gov QAPI Plan will be CAdministrator, DON Medical Director and expectations and rechoice and respect choice." The document of hold During the QAPI in PM, the Administratic committee meets of Medical Director, Didepartment heads. The reviewed the Administrative missed our quarter of 2022, the October 2023. We QAPI meeting in Decided in the control of the properties of the facilities of the facilities of the properties of the properties of the facilities of the properties of the facilities of the properties of the facilities of the properties of the properties of the facilities of the properties of the	by's "QAPI sign-in log" dated e second quarter of 2023 that May 2023, and June 2023. by's undated document titled, Cedar Grove QAPI Plan," vernance and Leadership: The Organized and Orchestrated by I (Director of Nursing) and an a system that sets eview of safety, quality, rights, for resident rights and ment failed to address the ling quarterly meetings. Sterview on 08/17/23 at 5:15 for stated that "the QAPI unarterly and is attended by the ON, Administrator and" When the sign-in logs were nistrator stated, "We realized quarterly meeting for the third at should have been held in then held the third quarter excember 2022 and returned to a schedule after that."	F8	368				

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING.		C	:
		060720	B. WING			8/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE 536 RIDGI	E ROAD ROVE, NJ (7000		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)N	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:38 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of co completion date, fo that the plan is implediciencies may reaccordance with the Administrative Code Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat (a) The facility shall	comply with applicable	S 560			9/7/23
	regulations. This REQUIREMED by: Based on review of documentation, it was failed to maintain the care staff-to-shift ray of New Jersey for series.	as determined that the facility ne required minimum direct atios as mandated by the state		S 560 staffing ratios All residents have the potential to laffected by this deficient practice. Mandated staffing ratios as require DOHNJ were communicated to the Staffing Coordinator and Nursing Supervisors to always match CNA	ed by	
	(NJDOH) memo, do with N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mini nursing homes," incodified at N.J.S.A.	rsey Department of Health ated 1/28/21, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which am staffing requirements in		Supervisors to always match CNA 1:8 on day shift, 1:10 on evening s 1:14 on the night shift. Center staff schedule ratios are developed, revand posted 2 weeks prior to utilizat comply with required ratios. DON and Staffing Coordinator were reeducated regarding acceptable staff.	hift, and fing riewed tion, to	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 09/05/23

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDING:	<u> </u>	review the sure that it to the icits are diately funfilled as multiple for all positions sees and/or pick up	LILD
		060720	B. WING			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE 536 RIDGI	E ROAD			
COMITE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	CEDAR G	ROVE, NJ (07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560			
	One Certified Nurse residents for the da One direct care staresidents for the evidence than half of a CNAs, and each dissigned in to work as nurse aide duties: a One direct care staresidents for the nigdirect care staff me CNA and perform CReview of the New Long Term Care As Program Nurse Sta	e Aide (CNA) to every eight by shift. If member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no ll staff members shall be rect staff member shall be a CNA and shall perform and left member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each ember shall sign in to work as a CNA duties. Jersey Department of Health is sessment and Survey ffing Report revealed the tin CNA staffing for residents		ratios, and will meet weekly to revidue to ensure has been scheduled according to mandated ratios. If staffing deficits identified, the facility will immediate communicate the availability of unshifts to in-house staff as well as not contracted agency personnel, for coverage. The Center will continue external recruitment efforts to fill open position and will continue to offer bonuses incentives to incentivize staff to pid open shifts as well as various empengagement retention events. DON and Staffing Coordinator will daily staffing audits for 2 weeks, albi-weekly for 2 months. Results of audits will be presented to the Administrator at the quarterly QAP meeting, for review and revision as deemed appropriate.	e that it the sare ely filled nultiple tions and/or ck up bloyment conduct nd then these	
	06/13/2021 to 06/20 deficient in CNA staday shifts and deficient of 14 evening shifts -06/13/21 had 9 CN day shift, required a -06/14/21 had 8 CN day shift, required a -06/15/21 had 9 CN day shift, required a -06/16/21 had 10 CN day shift.	IAs for 123 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. IAs for 123 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. IAs for 122 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 121 residents on the				

AND PLAN OF COPPECTION I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY			
			A. BUILDING:			
		060720	B. WING		08/1	8/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	ETE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE 536 RIDG	SE ROAD SROVE, NJ 0	77009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From particles of the 2 weeks of 12/19/201 had 10 C day shift, required a -06/25/21 had 9 CN day shift, required a -06/23/21 had 9 CN day shift, required a -06/21/21 had 9 CN day shift, required a -06/21/21 had 12 C day shift, required a -06/23/21 had 11 C day shift, required a -06/25/21 had 10 C day shift, required a -06/25/21 had 10 C day shift, required a -06/26/21 had 9 CN day shift, required a -12/19/2021 to 12/01 deficient in CNA standay shifts and deficient in CNA standay shifts, required a -12/19/21 had 11 C day shift, required a -12/20/21 had 13 C day shift, required a -12/20/21 had 13 C day shift, required a -12/20/21 had 13 C	at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 120 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs to 22 total staff on the red at least 11 CNAs. NAs for 120 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 120 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 120 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 120 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 121 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 120 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 120 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 120 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 120 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. CNAs for 120 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 120 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 120 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 120 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs.	S 560	DEFICIENCY)		
	day shift, required a -12/25/21 had 16 C day shift, required a	NAs for 139 residents on the				

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING.			
		060720	B. WING			, 8/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE 536 RIDGI				
		CEDAR G	ROVE, NJ 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 3	S 560			
	the overnight shift,	required at least 10 total staff.				
	day shift, required a -12/27/21 had 12 Cday shift, required a -12/28/21 had 10 Cday shift, required a -12/29/21 had 12 Cday shift, required a -12/31/21 had 16 Cday shift, required a -01/01/22 had 14 Cday shift, required a For the 2 weeks of 01/09/2022 to 01/25	NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 145 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 145 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. CNAs for 145 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. COMPLAINTENT OF THE TENT OF THE TEN				
	day shift, required a -01/10/22 had 15 Cday shift, required a -01/11/22 had 14 Cday shift, required a -01/12/22 had 14 Cday shift, required a -01/13/22 had 18 Cday shift, required a -01/14/22 had 14 Cday shift, required a -01/15/22 had 17 Cday shift, required a -01/16/22 had 15 Cday shift, required a -01/17/22 had 15 Cday shift, required a -01/17/22 had 12 Cday shift	NAs for 149 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 149 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 149 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 149 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 152 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 149 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 149 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 151 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 151 residents on the at least 19 CNAs.				

STATEMEN	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING.			
		060720	B. WING		_	8/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE 536 RIDG				
		CEDAR G	ROVE, NJ 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	day shift, required a -01/20/22 had 15 Cday shift, required a -01/21/22 had 14 Cday shift, required a -01/22/22 had 15 Cday shift, required a For the 2 weeks of 02/06/2022 to 02/19 deficient in CNA staday shifts as follows -02/06/22 had 13 Cday shift, required a	NAs for 151 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 151 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 151 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 153 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. Complaint staffing from 9/2022, the facility was affing for residents on 12 of 14 s:				
	day shift, required a -02/08/22 had 17 Cday shift, required a -02/10/22 had 19 Cday shift, required a -02/12/22 had 15 Cday shift, required a -02/13/22 had 13 Cday shift, required a -02/15/22 had 16 Cday shift, required a -02/16/22 had 15 Cday shift, required a -02/16/22 had 17 Cday shift, required a -02/17/22 had 17 Cday shift, required a -02/18/22 had 15 Cday shift a -02/	at least 20 CNAs. NAs for 157 residents on the at least 20 CNAs. NAs for 161 residents on the at least 20 CNAs. NAs for 153 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 151 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 151 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 151 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 151 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 151 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 152 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 152 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 152 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 152 residents on the at least 19 CNAs. NAs for 152 residents on the at least 19 CNAs.				

New Jer	rsey Department of H	lealth				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
ANDIEAN	OF CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		060720	B. WING		08/1	8/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, §	STATE, ZIP CODE	1	O/LULC
		536 RIDG		57/11E, E., 993E		
COMPLE	ETE CARE AT CEDAR	CEDAR G	ROVE, NJ 0	7009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 5	S 560			
	o7/30/2023 to 08/12 deficient in CNA stated ay shifts as follows: -07/30/23 had 19 C day shift, required a -08/01/23 had 18 C day shift, required a -08/02/23 had 18 C day shift, required a -08/03/23 had 19 C day shift, required a -08/04/23 had 19 C day shift, required a -08/05/23 had 17 C day shift, required a -08/06/23 had 17 C day shift, required a -08/07/23 had 17 C day shift, required a -08/08/23 had 17 C day shift, required a -08/09/23 had 16 C day shift, required a -08/10/23 had 17 C day shift, required a -08/10/23 had 17 C day shift, required a -08/10/23 had 16 C day shift, required a -08/11/23 had 16 C	NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 172 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 172 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 172 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 172 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 173 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. NAs for 171 residents on the at least 21 CNAs.				

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIBELLY COLLECTIVE CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			DATE OF REV	ISIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315216 Y1	A. Building B. Wing	,	/2	9/29/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE	536 RIDGE ROAD			
		CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0561 483.10(f)(1)-(3)	(8)	Correction Completed 09/07/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		s s(c)(3)-(6)(8)	Correction Completed 09/07/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0641 483.20(g)		Correction Completed 09/07/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0656 483.21(b)(1)(3)		Correction Completed 09/07/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0677 483.24		Correction Completed 09/07/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0689 483.25(d)(1)(2)		Correction Completed 09/07/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0695 483.25(i)		Correction Completed 09/07/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0760 483.45		Correction Completed 09/07/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0804 483.60(d)(1)(2)		Correction Completed 09/07/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0809 483.60(f)(1)-(3)		Correction Completed 09/07/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		! !(i)(1)(2)	Correction Completed 09/07/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0868 483.75(g)(1)(i)-(i 483.80(c)	iii)(2)(i);	Correction Completed 09/07/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEW STATE A REVIEW CMS RO FOLLOW 8/18/202	ED BY	REVIEW (INITIAL: REVIEW (INITIAL:	S) ED BY S)			TITLE RANY UNCORF	OF SURVEYOR RECTED DEFICIENT ICIES (CMS-2567)			DATE DATE	s □ NO

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 9/29/2023 B. Wing 060720 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 09/07/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

0MIK12

YES NO

8/18/2023

PRINTED: 11/24/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING	IG			18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE			36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000			
K 000	conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of th		ΚŒ	000			
	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O found to be in non requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, an National Fire Prote	articipation in at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life and the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, .SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING					
K 225 SS=F	building with a parti 1980's, It is compo construction. The fazones. The general building per the Manumber of occupied Stairways and Smc CFR(s): NFPA 101 Stairways and Smc Stairways and Smc Stairways and Smc exits are in accorda	Cedar Grove is a two-story ial basement that was built in sed of Type I protected acility is divided into 12 smoke tor powers 100 % of the intenance Director. The d beds are 169 out of 188. Okeproof Enclosures Okeproof Enclosures okeproof enclosures used as ance with 7.2. 19.2.2.3, 19.2.2.4, 7.2	K 2	225			9/29/23
LABORATOR	-	NT is not met as evidenced	IATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

09/04/2023

OLIVILI	TO I OIL WEDIOAILE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			<u>U</u>	VID INO.	0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · · ·	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 (X3)			E SURVEY PLETED
		315216	B. WING			08/	18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE				5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 225	by: Based on observatifailed to maintain the rating of stairways if (2012 Edition) Seet had the potential to Findings include: An observation on designated Exit State corridor by the elev positive latch in the connected all three basement level how the dining room and used by residents. An interview with the Administrator at the confirmed the finding was not aware the observation. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), NFPA 80 Sprinkler System - CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Stan Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, inspected.	tion and interview, the facility ne one-hour fire resistance in accordance with NFPA 101 ion 7.2. This deficient practice affect 100 residents. D8/18/23 at 12:13 PM of the sirwell door in the basement ators revealed the door did not frame. The stairwell floor levels in the facility. The used common areas such as d Physical Therapy Room The Maintenance Director and the time of the observation and and revealed the facility door was not latching prior to	K 2		POC K 225 SMOKE enclosures Individual residents were not affect this deficient practice, but all reside had the potential to be affected. Maintenance staff were educated a exit stairwell doors needing to alwa positive latch in the frame. The basement exit stairwell door w repaired by October 6, 2023, so the door does positive latch in the fram All Exit Stairwell doors were inspect appropriate positive latching in the and will be checked by the Mainten Director weekly for 3 months to enscompliance. Results of the weekly audits will be with the Administrator at the quarte QAPI meeting.	ed by ents as to ys ill be at the ie. ited for frame iance sure shared	9/29/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I				TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			08/1	18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 372	a) Date sprinkler s b) Who provided s c) Water system s Provide in REMARI any non-required or system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, 37 This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observatified to maintain the foreign materials in with NFPA 25 (2017 practice had the porresidents. Findings include: An observation on sprinkler head in the revealed the deflect buildup. AN interview with Matime of the observation. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), NFPA 13, 25 Subdivision of Buildings	system last checked system test supply source KS information on coverage for r partial automatic sprinkler and NFPA 25 NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, the facility he sprinkler system free of the kitchen in accordance (1 Edition). The deficient stential to affect all dining 08/18/23 at 12:46 PM of the e walk-in freezer of the kitchen tor was obstructed by ice Maintenance Director at the tion revealed the facility was buildup prior to the	K3		POC K 353 sprinkler system Individual residents were not affected this deficient practice, but all residents had the potential to be affected. The maintenance staff were educated immediately address any ice buildup of sprinkler head. The ice buildup on the sprinkler head in the kitchen walk-in freezer was immediately removed and addressed on August 18. The Director of Maintenance will check sprinkler heads throughout the kitcher area weekly for 3 months, to ensure this no build-up of foreign materials or obstructions. Results of these audits will be shared the Administrator at the quarterly QAF meeting, with corrective actions initial immediately when warranted.	d to on a d d ck all n here	9/29/23	
SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Build	ling Spaces - Smoke Barrier						

PRINTED: 11/24/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315216 08/18/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD **COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE** CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 372 | Continued From page 3 K 372 Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall be constructed to a 1/2-hour fire resistance rating per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC systems where an approved sprinkler system is installed for smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier. 19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechanical smoke control system in REMARKS. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced POC K372 smoke barrier doors Based on observations, interviews, and record review, the facility failed to maintain smoke barriers to resist the passage of smoke in Individual residents were not affected by accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code this deficient practice, but all residents (2012 edition), Section 8.5. This deficient had the potential to be affected. practice had the potential to affect all residents. Maintenance staff were educated Findings include: regarding the requirements to address all penetrations utilizing the proper caulk 1. An observation on 08/18/23 at 10:45 AM of the item. smoke barrier at Room 211 revealed a two-inch unsealed gap along the top of the smoke wall in All pipe and duct and conduit penetrations the rest room and two-inch gaps around pipe and and gaps above the smoke walls will be duct penetrations above the corridor doors. thoroughly reviewed and addressed by utilizing red caulk, or other approved 2. An observation on 08/18/23 at 11:05 AM of the material. smoke barrier at Room 253 revealed a two-inch These areas include the following: smoke unsealed gap along the top of the smoke wall on both sides of the wall, and a two-inch gap around barriers at room 211, room 253, room two conduit penetrations above the mirror in the 248, room 124, and near the one west secure unit. All other smoke doors will be rest room of Room 253. There was also a checked as well. two-inch gap around a conduit penetration above the corridor smoke doors by the shower room. The fire- rated door by the kitchen which

PRINTED: 11/24/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315216 08/18/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD **COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE** CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 372 | Continued From page 4 K 372 3. An observation on 08/18/23 at 11:10 AM of the separates smoke compartments will be smoke barrier at Room 248 revealed a three-inch replaced by October 6, 2023. gap around a conduit penetration above the ceiling and mirror in the bathroom. After all the above is repaired, the Director of Maintenance or his designee shall 4. An observation on 08/18/23 at 11:45 AM of the conduct a monthly audit of all smoke wall ceilings to assure that there are no gaps smoke barrier by Room 124 revealed an unsealed two-inch gap around the duct or penetrations, as well as a monthly audit penetration above the corridor doors and ceiling. of all fire rated doors to ensure they are in place and functioning appropriately. 5. An observation on 08/18/23 at 11:50 AM of the smoke barrier at the entrance to the Memory These 2 audits will continue for 6 months. Care Unit revealed three-inch gaps around and results will be shared with the unsealed conduit and pipe penetrations in the Administrator at the quarterly QAPI men's bathroom. meeting with immediate corrective actions to be implemented, if warranted. 6. An observation on 08/18.23 at 12:49 PM of the rated wall in the basement corridor by the kitchen revealed the rated door had been removed. The floor plan provided by the facility indicated this was a rated fire door and part of the smoke barrier wall separating smoke compartments in the basement. The basement is used by residents for dining, activities, and Physical Therapy. A record review of the facility's "Fire Evacuation Plan" confirmed these unsealed gaps were located at smoke barriers that separate smoke compartments. Interviews conducted at the time of observations with the Maintenance Director and Administrator confirmed these unsealed gaps were located at smoke barriers that separate smoke compartments. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e)

PRINTED: 11/24/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315216 08/18/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD **COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE** CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 923 | Continued From page 5 K 923 K 923 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag K 923 9/29/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are designed, constructed, and ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3.000 cubic feet Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or within an enclosed interior space of non- or limited- combustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING." Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		315216	B. WING			08/	18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE				53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 923	11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3 This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation interview, the facilit storage requiremer Sections 11.6.2.3 a cylinders of compreprevent tipping and at least 5 feet of sematerial. This defict to affect all resident Findings include: An observation on Oxygen Storage Roof oxygen were free protected from tipp observation, a total cylinders were storal feet by 10 feet in within five feet of the An interview with the Administrator at the confirmed the finding. A review of the facil Training," dated 03	NT is not met as evidenced tion, record review, and by failed to meet the oxygen and soft NFPA 99 (2012), and 11.3.2.3 by failing to store essed gas in a manner to a rupture and failing to maintain eparation to combustible eigent practice had the potential sts. 08/18/23 at 11:20 AM of the com revealed five E cylinders estanding and not secured or ing and rupture. At the time of a of 76 E cylinders and 5 H ed in the room. The room was an size. Wood was observed the H cylinders. The Maintenance Director and the time of observation the ings. Ility's" Oxygen In-service 1/20/23, revealed staff were cylinders were required to be not on the floor.	K 9	23	All residents had the potential to be affected by this deficient practice, although no individual resident was identified. All of the free standing oxygen cyling were placed in the proper holder, wood was removed from the room. Staff will be re-in serviced as to the protocol of always storing the oxygenks safely and securely in their prack/holder. The Director of Maintenance or his designee shall perform checks of to oxygen E and H cylinders in the oxygen E and H cylinders in the oxygen document accordingly. Results of these audits will be present to the Administrator at the quarterly meeting, for further follow-up if new contractions.	nders and the e en roper he ygen oths,	

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

LSC

LSC

LSC

NFPA 101

K0923

		POST-0	ERT	FICATION	ON REVISIT	REPO	RT		
	ER / SUPPLIER / CL ICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CON A. Building 01 Y1 B. Wing					Y2	DATE OF REVISIT 9/29/2023 _{Y3}	
NAME O	F FACILITY	Ψ1 - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
program correcte provisio	n, to show those de ed and the date suc	ficiencies previously th corrective action	y reported was accor	on the CMS-2 nplished. Eac	, Medicaid and/or Clinio 567, Statement of Defi h deficiency should be n the CMS-2567 (prefix	ciencies an fully identifi	d Plan of Correct ed using either th	tion, that have been ne regulation or LSC	
ITE	M	DATE	ITE	И	DATE	ITEM		DATE	
Y	1	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y 5	
ID Prefix	•	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	(Correction	
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	
LSC	K0225	09/29/2023	LSC	K0353	09/29/2023	LSC	K0372	09/29/2023	

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg.#

ID Prefix

LSC

LSC

LSC

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

LSC

LSC

LSC

Correction

Completed

09/29/2023

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction